MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 164

Chapter 164.

Resolve relating to the publication of a Map of the State of Maine.

F. W. S.
Blanchard
and Company, authorized to
make map
of state, in
favor of.

Resolved, That Fred W. S. Blanchard and Company of Bath, Maine, be and is hereby authorized, under the supervision of the land agent and forestry commissioner to take such data from the plans and maps in the office of the land agent and forestry commissioner for use in the preparation of a state map, as is deemed of value for said purpose; provided, however, that before said map is published it shall be submitted to the land agent and forestry commissioner for his examination and approval; and provided further, that no expense shall be incurred on the part of the state for any data in connection therewith.

Approved February 26, 1897.

Chapter 165.

Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven.

Temporaryloan for 1897, in favor of. Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be, and is hereby authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within two years from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized, as may be required.

Approved March 2, 1897.

Chapter 166.

Resolve authorizing a Temporary Loan for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight.

Temporary loan for 1898, in favor of. Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be, and is hereby authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is author- Chap. 167 ized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within three years from the date hereof for such portions of the loan hereby authorized, as may be required.

Approved March 2, 1897.

Chapter 167.

Resolve in favor of aid in building bridge across Sandy Stream in Lexington Plantation.

Resolved, That one hundred and fifty dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury of the state to assist in building a bridge over Sandy stream, so called, in Lexington plantation, and when said bridge is completed to the satisfaction of the county commissioners of Somerset county, and they so return, the governor shall draw his warrant for the above amount to the treasurer of Somerset county.

Bridge, in Lexington plantation in favor of.

Approved March 2, 1897.

Chapter 168.

Resolve in favor of an appropriation to repair the bridge across Macwahoc Stream, in Macwahoc Plantation, County of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated to repair the bridge now existing across the Macwahoc stream, in Macwahoc plantation, on the military road from Lincoln to Houlton, and that the same be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of said county of Aroostook.

Br**idge, in** Macwahoc plantation, in favor of.

Approved March 3, 1897.